COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

GLORIA MOLINA
YVCONNE B. BURKE

Director ZEV YAROSLAVSKY
DON KNABE
SUSAN KERR
Chief Deputy Director MICHAEL D. ANTONOVICH

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTII

hitp:/fdmh.lacounty.info

RODERICK SHANER, M.D.
Medical Direclor

550 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90020 Reply To: (213) 738-4601
Fax: (213) 388-1297

August 2, 2006

TO:. Each Supervisor

FROM: Marvin J. Southard, D.S.W.
Director of Mental Health
SUBJECT: AMENDMENTS TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS
Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
_is notification of the execution of 54 amendments to existing Legal Entity Agreements,
Specialized Agreements, Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements (Individual and

Group Providers), and Clinical Assessment programs processed in the month of May,
as follows:

1. Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01934) with California Institute for Mental Health
(CIMH), adds California Work Opportunities and Responsibilities to Kids Act
(CalWORKs) funds in the amount of $35,000 from the Total Compensation
Amount (TCA) for additional consultation services and technical assistance in the
development and implementation of an outcome measurement system for the
CalWORKs program.

2. Amendment No. 5§ (DMH-02066) with National Mental Health Association of
Greater Los Angeles, adds $100,000 in one-time only Substance Abuse and
Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) Federal Block Grant funds for
the transition of the AB 2034 data collection and evaluation activities to the
Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) data collection systems.

3. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02096) with Asian American Drug Abuse Program,

Inc., adds SAMHSA grant funds to the Maximum Contract Amount (MCA) for the

; Targeted Capacity Expansion (TCE) program in the pro-rated amount of

’ $326,250 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2005-06, and annualized amounts of $472,500 for
FY 2006-07 and $496,250 for FY 2007-08.

4, Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02104) with Counseling and Research Associates,
Inc. dba Masada Homes, adds Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and
Treatment (EPSDT)-County General Funds (CGF) in the amount of $7,761,
EPSDT-Federal Financial Participation (FFP) in the amount of $42,500, and
EPSDT-State General Funds (SGF) funds in the amount of $34,739 for a

“To Enrich Lives Through Effective And Caring Service”




Each Supervisor
August 2, 2006
Page 2

10.

combined total of $85,000, to the MCA for funding additional school-based
services in Hawaiian Gardens for FY 2005-06. For FYs 2006-07 and 2007-08
adds EPSDT-CGF funds in the amount of $45,650 EPSDT-FFP Medi-Cal funds
in the amount of $250,000, and EPSDT-SGF funds in the amount of $204,350,
for a combined total for each fiscal year of $500,000 to the MCA.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02106) with Harbor View Rehabilitation Center,
inc. dba Harbor View Adolescent Center, amends Agreement by reducing
$9,965 of $54,572 originally allocated in CGF local match from the Non-EPSDT
Medi-Cal Program, and adding $9,965 in CGF to the EPSDT Medi-Cal Program
for the CGF local match for FYs 2005-06, 2006-07, and 2007-08.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02114) with Penny Lane Centers, increases ongoing
CalWORKs funds to MCA in the amount of $70,000 for FYs 2005-06, 2006-07,
and 2007-08.

Amendment No. § (DMH-02120) with SHIELDS For Families, adds CGF in the
amount of $150,000 for Functional Family Therapy (FFT) services to indigent
probation and youth under Provider Number 7465 for FYs 2005-06, 2006-07, and
2007-08.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02272) with Apsen Community Services, amends
Agreement to reflect the name change of the Contractor specified in the Legal
Entity Agreement from Aspen Community Services to Providence Community
Services, LLC.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02273) with Associated League of Mexican-
Americans, Inc., shifts funds in the amount of $100,000 from CalWORKs-
Community Outreach Services (COS), to CalWORKs-Mental Health Services
(MHS) for FY 2005-06 only.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02288) with Community Counseling Services of
Los Angeles, Inc., changes the method of reimbursement from Negotiated Rate
to Cost Reimbursement. Amends the Provisional Rate for Adult Crisis
Residential, Mode 05, Service Function Codes (SFCs) 40-49 from $135.73 to
$223.85; Targeted Case Management Services, Mode 15, SFCs 01-09 from
$1.29 to $1.47; Provisional Rate for MHS, Mode 15, SFCs 10-19/30-59 from
$1.63 to $1.90; Provisional Rate for Medication Support Services, Mode 15,
SFCs 60-69 from $2.18 to $3.51; and Provisional Rate for Crisis Intervention,
Mode 15, SFCs 70-79 from $2.44 to $2.83.




Each Supervisor
August 2, 2006
Page 3

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02299) with Emotional Health Association dba
SHARE! the Self-Help and Recovery Exchange, shifts $100,000 that was
placed in error under CalWORKs-MHS to CalWORKs-Community Outreach
Services (COS).

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02304) with FH & HF Torrance |, LLC dba
Sunnyside Rehabilitation and Nursing Care Center and Sunnyside
Retirement Center, amends the Cost Reimbursement Rate for Intensive Skilled
Nursing Facility Services, Mode 05, SFCs 30-34 from $107.20 to $135.42.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02306) with Five Acres — The Boys’ & Girls’ Aid
Society of Los Angeles County, changes the service delivery site for Provider
Number 7286 from 898 North Fair Oaks, Pasadena, CA 91103 to 2053 Lincoln
Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91103.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02311) with Gateways Hospital and Mental Health
Center, corrects the Intensive Adult Residential Program site address of Provider
Number 7603 from 3455 Percy Street, Los Angeles, CA 90023 to 3441 Percy
Street, Los Angeles, CA 80023,

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02318) with Heritage Clinic and the Community
Assistance Program for Seniors, amends the Cost Reimbursement Rates for
the following Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal Services: Mode 15, SFCs 01-09 Targeted
Case Management Services from $1.41 to $1.59; Mode 15, SFCs 10-19/30-59
MHS from $1.82 to $2.05; Mode 15, SFCs 60-69 Medication Support Services
from $3.17 to $3.57.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-02323) with Institute for the Redesign of Learning,
decreases $8,750 in Health Families CGF Match, and decreases $16,250 in
Healthy Families FFP Medi-Cal revenue, for a combined total decrease of
$25,000 to the MCA.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02332) with The Los Angeles Child Guidance
Clinic, increases CalWORKs in the amount of $140,000 to expand existing
mental health services.

Amendment No. 9 (DMH-02339) with National Mental Health Association of
Greater Los Angeles, adds CGF in the amount of $24,708 to the MCA to
provide additional outreach services for the Latino Access program, Provider
Number 7018.




Each Supervisor
August 2, 2006
Page 4

18.

20.

21,

22.

23.

24,

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02348) with Pasadena Unified School District, adds
$8,750 in Health Families CGF and adds $16,250 in Healthy Families FFP Medi-
Cal revenue, for a combined total of $25,000 to the MCA.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02348) with Pasadena Unified School District,
increases the Provisional Cost Reimbursement Rates for the following: Targeted
Case Management Services from $1.69 to $1.88, MHS from $2.17 to $2.43,
Medication Support Services from $4.03 to $4.49, and Crisis Intervention
Services from $3.25 to $3.61.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02351) with Portals, changes the cost reimbursement
provisional rates for the following Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal Services: Adult
Residential, Mode 05, SFCs 65-79 from $102.84 to $124.77; Targeted Case
Management Services, Mode 15, SFCs 01-09 from $1.58 to $1.92; MHS, Mode
15, SFCs 10-19/30-59 from $2.02 to $2.45; Medication Support Services, Mode
15, SFCs 60-69 from $3.70 to $4.49; and Crisis Intervention Services, Mode 15,
SFCs 70-79 from $3.08 to $3.74. In addition, Outreach Services, Mode 45,
SFCs 10-29 a Non-Medi-Cal service will change from $59.15 to $71.76.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02352) with PROTOTYPES, adds Department of
Children and Family Services (DCFS) funds in the amount of $173,000 to the
MCA for the delivery of mental health services for the Joint Assessment
Program.

Amendment No. 9 (DMH-02354} with San Fernando Valley Community
Mental Health Center, Inc., increases the CalWWORKs MHS program allocation
in the amount of $100,000 to the MCA and relocates the Juvenile Justice
Programs — Juvenile Probation, Multisystemic Therapy (MST) from 11565 Laurel
Canyon Blvd., Mission Hills, CA 81340, Suite 114 from the Filbert Satellite to
14550 Sherman Way, Van Nuys, CA 21405, Provider Number to be determined
for FY 2005-06 and any subsequent years. Amends Agreement to relocate the
Victory ACT Program from 14411 Vanowen St., Van Nuys, CA 91405 to 14530
Hamlin St., Van Nuys, CA 91411, Provider Number 7252; and amends
Agreement to relocate the Transitional Age Youth Intensive Day Treatment and
Outpatient Programs from 14700 Friar Street, Van Nuys, CA 91411 to 14545
Sherman Circle, Van Nuys, CA 91405, Provider Number to be determined.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-02360)} with Special Service for Groups, adds new
service site located at 605 West Olympic Blvd., Suite 740, Los Angeles, CA
90015, under Provider Number to be determined to provide the following
services: Case Management Support Services, Crisis Intervention Services
(Rehabilitation Option), Medication Support Services (Rehabilitation Option),




Each Supervisor
August 2, 2006
Page 5

25.

26.

MHS (La Casa Mental Health Rehabilitation Center), MHS (Rehabilitation
Option), and Targeted Case Management Services (Rehabilitation Option).

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02367) with The Village Family Services, changes
the headquarters/service delivery site from 5437 Laurel Canyon Blvd., #210,
North Hollywood, CA 91607 to the new address located at 6736 Laurel Canyon
Blvd., Suite 200, North Hollywood, CA 91606, which remains in the current
Supervisorial District 3 and Mental Health Service Area 2.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02378) with Westside Center for Independent
Living, Inc., adds MHSA funds in the amount of $10,100 to the MCA to provide
Client Supportive Services at existing Provider Number 7062.

The following three (3} amendments to Legal Entity Agreements (27 to 29)
terminate Contractor’s participation in the Psychiatric Mobile Response Team
(PMRT) Diversion Program (DP) for FY 2005-06:

27.

28.

29.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-1911) with Encino — Tarzana Regional Medical
Center, Encino Hospital.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01922) with St. Francis Medical Center.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01924) with Verdugo Hills Hospital.

The following five (5) amendments to Legal Entity Agreements (30 to 34) add
Contractor to the MHSA Master List, mandate language, and revise Definitions to

Agreement for FY 2005-06:

30. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02047) with Weingart Center Association.

31.  Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02101) with ChildNet Youth and Family Services,
Inc.

32. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02190) with Sunshine Manor, Inc. dba Sunshine
Manor.

33.  Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02373) with United American Indian Involvement,
Inc.

34. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02305) with Filipino-American Service Group, Inc.



Each Supervisor
August 2, 2006
Page 6

The following eight (8) amendments to Legal Entity Agreements (35 to 42)
increase the reimbursement rates by 6.5%, for Institutions for Mental Disease
(IMD) that are required to be licensed and certified as skilled nursing facilities
effective July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2008:

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02095) with Amada Enterprises, Inc. dba View
Heights Convalescent Hospital.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02103) with Community Care Center, Inc.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02106) with Harbor View Rehabilitation Center, Inc.
dba Harbor View Adolescent Center.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02108) with Landmark Medical Services, Inc. dba
Landmark Medical Center.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02110) with Meadowbrook Rehabilitation Center,
Inc. dba Meadowbrook Manor.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02119) with San Gabriel Valley Convalescent
Hospital dba Penn Mar Therapeutic Center.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02125) with Telecare Corporation.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02275) with Braswell Enterprise, Inc. dba Olive
Vista, Laurel Park and Sierra Vista.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with two
(2) individual providers, adds the Board-mandated cilauses: Notice to
Employees Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law, and Contractor’s
Acknowledgement of County’s Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby
Law.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with two
(2) individual providers, adds additional Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act (HIPAA) language and adds a Guide to Procedure Codes and
includes a “crosswalk” of technical terms/definitions.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with two
(2) individual providers, deletes Exhibit B (Electronic Claims Submission),
Exhibit B-1 (Electronic Claims Submission Signature Information Form), Exhibit
B-2 (Communications Contractor and Subcontractor/Biller Form), Exhibit B-3




Each Supervisor
August 2, 2006

Page 7

46.

47.

48.

(Certification on Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal Claim) and replaces them with a Trading
Partner Agreement, Electronic Data Interchange/Direct Data Entry Selection
(EDI/DDE).

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with two
(2) individual providers, changes the Contractor's Exclusion from Participation
in a Federally Funded Program language, adds Attestation form, and includes
the Board-mandated Preamble.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with two
(2) individual providers, adds temporary provisional payment language for
FY 2005-068, No Payment for Services Provided Following Expiration/Termination
of Contract language.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with two
(2) individual providers, updates Child Support Compliance Program language
and adds a Board-mandated clause regarding Debarment, Suspension,
Ineligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion.

MJS:SK:MY:RK:coh




